S 1340 0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United Stationers Supply Co.		10/15/2007	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (successor by merger to Bank One, NA), as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	Chase Tower, 10 S. Dearborn St.
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60670
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

Number	Word Mark
1496309	AZERTY
78634775	ALERA
1514988	DAISYTEK
78623900	INNOVERA
78924669	JAGUAR PLASTICS
78526155	LEGAL & LEDGER
78756123	LINK 360
3038052	NO ONE DELIVERS LIKE UNITED STATIONERS
78819852	OFFICE IMPRESSIONS
3088701	OFFICE REMEDIES
3105097	OFFICE RXEMEDIES
3062671	PAPERRAP
3062399	PAPERRAP.COM
78802631	PERFECTLY PRACTICAL TRADEMARK
	1496309 78634775 1514988 78623900 78924669 78526155 78756123 3038052 78819852 3088701 3105097 3062399

REEL: 003640 FRAME: 0165

900089388

Serial Number:	78802654	PERFECTLY PRACTICAL
Registration Number:	2911261	THE TRAVELIN' TRAINER
Serial Number:	78819843	U
Serial Number:	78802616	U
Serial Number:	78802639	U
Serial Number:	78802670	U
Registration Number:	3050300	UNITED STATIONERS
Serial Number:	78587394	UNIVERSAL
Serial Number:	78736419	UNIVERSAL
Registration Number:	0508745	COLE LEGAL RECORD
Registration Number:	2116492	COMFORT GRIP
Registration Number:	1515376	CONCEPT 90
Registration Number:	2643386	DERMABRAND
Registration Number:	2492017	
Registration Number:	2571420	
Registration Number:	2155076	EXECUTIVE IMPRESSIONS
Registration Number:	2589674	FULFILLMENT THAT DELIVERS YOUR BRAND
Serial Number:	78952241	GALAXY
Registration Number:	2619155	LAGASSE
Registration Number:	1567143	МАТСНВООК
Registration Number:	2587795	NED
Registration Number:	1845143	OFFICE IMPRESSIONS
Registration Number:	2679123	ORDER PEOPLE
Serial Number:	78951662	PREMIERE PADS
Registration Number:	2614572	THE BIGGEST BOOK
Registration Number:	2571419	THE SYSTEM WORKS. FOR YOU.
Registration Number:	1426529	UNILABEL
Registration Number:	1637064	UNILINK
Registration Number:	2004776	UNISAN
Registration Number:	2010540	UNISAN
Registration Number:	1264767	UNITAPE
Registration Number:	2486918	UNITED STATIONERS
Registration Number:	1118921	UNITED STATIONERS
Registration Number:	1249235	UNITED STATIONERS
Registration Number:	1514147	UNITED STATIONERS

Registration Number:	1846688	UNIVERSAL
Registration Number:	1881035	UNIVERSAL
Registration Number:	2609037	WEBSCORE
Registration Number:	2544665	WINDSOFT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36084-34640			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark			
Signature:	/Dusan Clark/			
Date:	10/15/2007			

Total Attachments: 19

source=Untitled#page1.tif

source=Untitled#page2.tif

source=Untitled#page3.tif

source=Untitled#page4.tif

source=Untitled#page5.tif

source=Untitled#page6.tif

source=Untitled#page7.tif

source=Untitled#page8.tif

source=Untitled#page9.tif

source=Untitled#page10.tif

source=Untitled#page11.tif

source=Untitled#page12.tif

source=Untitled#page13.tif

source=Untitled#page14.tif

source=Untitled#page15.tif

source=Untitled#page16.tif

source=Untitled#page17.tif

source=Untitled#page18.tif

source=Untitled#page19.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into as of October 15, 2007 by and between United Stationers Supply Co., an Illinois corporation ("United Stationers") and Lagasse, Inc., a Louisiana corporation ("Lagasse" and collectively with United Stationers, the "Grantors"), and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (successor by merger to Bank One, NA (Main Office Chicago)), as contractual representative (the "Collateral Agent") on behalf of itself and on behalf of the

WITNESSETH:

"Secured Parties" (as such term is defined in the below-described Intercreditor Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has entered into that certain Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2007, by and among the Collateral Agent and certain lenders identified and defined therein in connection with certain extensions of credit and financial accommodations to United Stationers (as the same may have been or may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Bank Credit Agreement (which Bank Credit Agreement reevidences the obligations initially arising under that certain Five-Year Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2003, by and among United Stationers, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Agent, United Stationers Inc., a Delaware corporation, and certain financial institutions from time to time parties thereto) and the Note Agreement and the Eligible Additional Senior Secured Documents (if in effect), among other things, evidence the outstanding obligations of United Stationers under the Bank Credit Agreement and the Note Agreement and the Eligible Additional Senior Secured Documents and provide, subject to the terms and conditions of the Bank Credit Agreement and the Note Agreement and the Eligible Additional Senior Secured Documents, for the making of advances, loans and other financial accommodations by certain of the Lenders to or for the benefit of United Stationers;

WHEREAS, Lagasse has guaranteed the repayment of all amounts due and payable under the Lender Documents;

WHEREAS, certain of the Grantors have entered into certain guarantees (the "Guarantees") pursuant to which they have guaranteed, without limitation and with full recourse, the payment when due of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has granted a security interest in and lien upon its assets pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2003, by and among the Borrower, the Parent, the Initial Grantors parties thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (successor by merger to Bank One, NA, a national banking association having its principal office in Chicago, Illinois), as administrative agent (as amended, restated or otherwise modified as of the date hereof, the "Existing Security Agreement") to secure the Secured Obligations under (and as defined in) the Bank Credit Agreement and concurrently herewith the

CH1 4018066v.5

Existing Security Agreement shall have been amended and restated in the form of that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2007, by and among United Stationers, Lagasse and the other grantors parties thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), and it is the intent of the parties hereto that this Agreement amend and restate that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2003, by and among United Stationers, Lagasse and Azerty Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Existing Trademark Security Agreement") and that this Agreement not constitute a novation thereof;

WHEREAS, the Lenders have required the Grantors to execute and deliver this Agreement (i) to amend and restate the Existing Trademark Security Agreement to re-evidence the grant of a security interest in and lien upon its assets to secure the Secured Obligations under the Bank Credit Agreement and to grant a security interest and lien upon its assets to secure the Secured Obligations under the Note Agreement, and, if in effect, any Eligible Additional Senior Secured Document, (ii) in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of (a) the Secured Obligations and (b) all of the Grantors' obligations and liabilities under the Lender Documents (such obligations and liabilities, together with the Secured Obligations, being hereinafter referred to as the "Liabilities"), and (ii) as a condition precedent to the continued effectiveness of the Bank Credit Agreement and to the effectiveness of the Note Agreement, and, if in effect, any Eligible Additional Senior Secured Documents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

1. Defined Terms.

- (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Intercreditor Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Intercreditor Agreement. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Intercreditor Agreement, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Pledge and Security Agreement or, to the extent not defined therein, as defined in the Bank Credit Agreement.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The premises set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference thereto and are made a part hereof.
- 3. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Liabilities, each Grantor hereby grants to the

Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of such Grantor's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising:

- (i) trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) the goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (e) all of such Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, and service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(e) in this paragraph 3(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and
- (ii) rights under or interests in any trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements with any other party, whether such Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, those trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements listed on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all inventory now or hereafter owned by such Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses"). Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything herein or in any other Lender Document to the contrary, nothing hereunder or thereunder constitutes or shall be deemed to constitute the grant of a security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party with respect to such Grantor's interest in any License, contract right, license agreement, or any other general intangible (each such License, contract right, license agreement and other general intangible being hereinafter referred to as "Excluded Property"), if the granting of a security interest therein by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party is prohibited by the terms and provisions of the agreement, document or instrument creating, evidencing or granting a security interest in such Excluded Property or rights related thereto; provided, however, that if and when the prohibition which prevents the granting by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent of a security interest in any Excluded Property is removed or otherwise terminated, the Collateral Agent will be deemed to have, and at all times to have had, a security interest in such Excluded Property.
- 4. New Trademarks and Licenses. Each Grantor represents and warrants that, as of the date of this Agreement, (a) the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> include all of the domestic federally-registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and

service mark applications owned or held by such Grantor, (b) the Licenses listed on Schedule B include all of the exclusive trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements under which such Grantor is the licensee or licensor that are material to the Grantors' business, taken as a whole and (c) no liens, claims or security interests in such Trademarks and Licenses have been granted by such Grantor to any Person other than the Collateral Agent, except Liens permitted by the Lender Documents. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, any Grantor shall (i) obtain rights to any new registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks or service mark applications or (ii) enter into any new exclusive trademark license agreement or service mark license agreement that is material to the business of the Grantors, taken as a whole, the provisions of paragraph 3 above shall automatically apply thereto. Each Grantor shall give to the Collateral Agent written notice of events described in clauses (i) and (ii) of the preceding sentence on an annual basis or, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Actionable Default, upon the request of the Collateral Agent. Each Grantor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement unilaterally (i) by amending Schedule A to include any future registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications of such Grantor and by amending Schedule B to include any future exclusive trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements of such Grantor that are material to the business of such Grantor, taken as a whole, which are Trademarks or Licenses under paragraph 3 above or under this paragraph 4 and (ii) by filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedule A or B thereto, as the case may be, such future registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications, and exclusive trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements.

- Agent of the Trademarks and Licenses as authorized hereunder in connection with the Collateral Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies to the extent expressly permitted under <u>paragraph 12</u> or pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Actionable Default shall be coextensive with such Grantor's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to such Grantor.
- 6. Nature and Continuation of the Collateral Agent's Security Interest;
 Termination of the Collateral Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks and Licenses and shall terminate only in accordance with Section 20 of the Intercreditor Agreement. When this Agreement has terminated, the Collateral Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to each Grantor, at such Grantor's expense, all termination statements and other instruments and take such other actions as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Trademarks and the Licenses.
- 7. <u>Duties of the Grantors</u>. Each Grantor shall have the duty, to the extent necessary in the normal conduct of such Grantor's business, as determined in the reasonable discretion of such Grantor, to: (i) reasonably prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, and (ii) apply for registration for trademarks or service

marks, in each case, to the extent the failure to do so would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Each Grantor further agrees (i) not to abandon any Trademark or License to the extent such Trademark or License is necessary in the normal conduct of such Grantor's business, as determined in the reasonable discretion of such Grantor, without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent, except to the extent such abandonment would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect and (ii) to use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks and the Licenses that are or shall be necessary, as determined in the Grantor's reasonable discretion, in the operation of such Grantor's business, except to the extent the failure of such Trademarks or Licenses to be in effect would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the applicable Grantor. Neither the Collateral Agent nor any of the Secured Parties shall have any duty with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, neither the Collateral Agent nor any of the Secured Parties shall be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks or Licenses against any other parties, but the Collateral Agent may do so at its option after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Actionable Default, and all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the applicable Grantor and shall be added to the Liabilities secured hereby.

- 8. The Collateral Agent's Right to Sue. Following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Actionable Default, the Collateral Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and the Licenses and, if the Collateral Agent shall commence any such suit, each Grantor shall, at the request of the Collateral Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by the Collateral Agent in aid of such enforcement. The applicable Grantor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Collateral Agent for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 8 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of outside attorneys and paralegals for the Collateral Agent).
- 9. <u>Waivers.</u> The Collateral Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by any Grantor of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Collateral Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between any Grantor and the Collateral Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of any Grantor contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Collateral Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Collateral Agent and directed to the applicable Grantor specifying such suspension or waiver.
- be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable. If any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part hereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any

manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

- 11. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>paragraph 4</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney. Following the occurrence and 12. during the continuance of an Actionable Default, each Grantor hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent (and all Persons designated by the Collateral Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as such Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Collateral Agent and any of the Collateral Agent's designees, in such Grantor's or the Collateral Agent's name, to take any action and execute any instrument which the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, from and after the occurrence of an Actionable Default and the giving by the Collateral Agent of written notice to such Grantor of the Collateral Agent's intention to enforce its rights and claims against such Grantor, to (i) endorse such Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or otherwise desirable for the Collateral Agent in the use of the Trademarks or the Licenses, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks or the Licenses to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks or, to the extent permitted, under the Licenses to anyone, on commercially reasonable terms, and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks or the Licenses as the Collateral Agent deems in its own best interest or in the best interest of the Secured Parties. Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all of the Liabilities (other than contingent Liabilities) shall have been paid in full and the Intercreditor Agreement shall have been terminated. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent or the other Secured Parties under the Pledge and Security Agreement, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

The Collateral Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Actionable Default and the election by the Collateral Agent to exercise any of its remedies under the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses, each Grantor agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks and the Licenses to the Collateral Agent or any transferee of the Collateral Agent and to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Collateral Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Collateral Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks and the Licenses, whether established hereby, by the Pledge and Security Agreement, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the

continuance of an Actionable Default, the Collateral Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Intercreditor Agreement. Each Grantor agrees that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Trademarks and Licenses required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least ten (10) days before such disposition; provided, however, that the Collateral Agent may give any shorter notice that is commercially reasonable under the circumstances. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent, any Secured Party or any of their respective designees or representatives, granted hereunder or any other Lender Document, be construed to permit any such Person to take any action or fail to act in violation of any law or the terms and conditions of any License or other agreement or document covering any of the collateral granted to the Collateral Agent hereunder.

- Grantor and its successors and permitted assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each of the Secured Parties and their respective nominees, successors and assigns. Each Grantor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for such Grantor; provided, however, that no Grantor shall, except pursuant to a transaction permitted by the Lender Documents, voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the Collateral Agent's prior written consent.
- 14. <u>CHOICE OF LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BUT OTHERWISE WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES) BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO NATIONAL BANKS.
- 15. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement and to the addresses set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement or the Pledge and Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 16. <u>Section Titles</u>. The section titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 17. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- Merger. This Agreement and the other Lender Documents represent the final agreement of each Grantor and the Collateral Agent with respect to the matters contained herein and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or subsequent oral agreements, between any Grantor and the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party.

The remainder of this page is intentionally blank.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.

By:

Name: Brian S. Cooper

Title: Senior Vice President, Treasurer and
Assistant Secretary

LAGASSE, INC.

Name: Brian S. Cooper

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

Accepted and agreed to as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: ______ Name: Title:

Signature Page to A&R Trademark Security Agreement

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF COOK

The foregoing Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was acknowledged before me this 15th day of October, 2007, by Brian S. Cooper, the Senior Vice Fredget Treatment of United Stationers Supply Co., an Illinois corporation, on behalf of such corporation such corporation.

OFFICIAL SEAL

My commission expires: 07/19/09

Signature Page to A&R Trademark Security Agreement - Notary (United Stationers)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)

The foregoing Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was acknowledged before me this 15th day of October, 2007, by Brian S. Looper, the Station Vice President of Lagasse, Inc., a Louisiana corporation, on behalf of such corporation.

OFFICIAL SEAL CHERYL M CROMER Notary Public
My commission expires: 07/19/09

Signature Page to A&R Trademark Security Agreement - Notary (Lagasse)

TRADEMARK

Fax: 3123362754

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.
By: Name: Title:
LAGASSE, INC.
By: Name: Title:
Accepted and agreed to as of the day and year first above written.
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent
By: Name: Sabir A. Hashmy Title: Vice President

Signature Page to A&R Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK

BANK ONE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK) SS

The foregoing Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was acknowledged before me this 12 had day of October, 2007, by Sabir Hashmy, the ______ an Authorized Officer of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, on behalf of such association, as Collateral Agent.

Notary Public

My commission expires: March 24, 2010

"OFFICIAL SEAL" Mary J. DaSilva Notary Public, State of Illinols Cook County My Commission Expires Mar. 29, 2010

Signature Page to A&R Trademark Socurity Agreement - Notary (JPM)

Schedule A

to

Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement

Dated as of October 15, 2007

Trademarks

Trademarks and Service Mark Applications

See Attached.

US Trademark Status Chart

Mark	Status	Reg. No.	Owner	Registration Date/ Application Filing Date
BOARDWALK	Pending	77-086,775	LAGASSE, INC.	1/19/07
BOARDWALK and Design	Registered	2,429,442	LAGASSE, INC.	2/20/01
PENNY LANE and Design	Registered	3,010,823	LAGASSE, INC.	11/1/05
SYSTEM CLEAN	Registered	2,363,058	LAGASSE, INC.	6/27/00
ALERA	Registered	3,234,856	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	4/24/07
AZERTY	Registered	1,496,309	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	7/12/88
DAISYTEK	Registered	1,514,988	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	11/29/88
INNOVERA	Pending	78-623,900	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	5/5/05
JAGUAR PLASTICS	Pending	78-924,669	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	7/6/06
LEGAL & LEDGER	Registered	3,272,816	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	7/31/07
LINK 360	Pending	78-756,123	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	11/17/05
NO ONE DELIVERS LIKE UNITED STATIONERS	Registered	3,038,052	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	1/3/06
OFFICE IMPRESSIONS	Pending	78-819,852	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	2/21/06

OFFICE REMEDIES	Registered	3,088,701	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	5/2/06
OFFICE RXEMEDIES and Design	Registered	3,105,097	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	6/13/06
PAPERRAP	Registered	3,062,671	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	2/28/06
PAPERRAP.COM	Registered	3,062,399	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	2/28/06
PERFECTLY PRACTICAL	Pending	78-802,631	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	1/30/06
PERFECTLY PRACTICAL	Pending	78-802,654	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	1/30/06
THE TRAVELIN' TRAINER	Registered	2,911,261	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	12/14/04
U and Design	Pending	78-819,843	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	2/21/06
U Stylized Letters	Pending	78-802,616	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	1/30/06
U Stylized Letters	Pending	78-802,639	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	1/30/06
U Stylized Letters	Pending	78-802,670	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	1/30/06
UNITED STATIONERS	Registered	3,050,300	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	1/24/06
UNIVERSAL	Registered	3,250,457	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	6/12/07
UNIVERSAL	Pending	78-736,419	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO	10/19/05
COLE LEGAL RECORD	Registered	508,745	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	4/19/49
COMFORT GRIP	Registered	2,116,492	UNITED STATIONERS	11/25/97

			SUPPLY CO.	
CONCEPT 90	Registered	1,515,376	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	12/6/88
DERMABRAND	Registered	2,643,386	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	10/29/02
ENVELOPE Design Only	Registered	2,492,017	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	9/25/01
HANDS Design Only	Registered	2,571,420	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	5/21/02
EXECUTIVE IMPRESSIONS	Registered	2,155,076	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	5/5/98
FULFILLMENT THAT DELIVERS YOUR BRAND	Registered	2,589,674	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	7/2/02
GALAXY	Registered	3,247,619	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	5/29/07
LAGASSE	Registered	2,619,155	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	9/10/02
матснвоок	Registered	1,567,143	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	11/21/89
NED	Registered	2,587,795	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	7/2/02
OFFICE IMPRESSIONS	Registered	1,845,143	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	7/12/94
ORDER PEOPLE	Registered	2,679,123	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	1/21/03

PREMIERE PADS	Registered	3,256,063	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	6/26/07
THE BIGGEST BOOK	Registered	2,614,572	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	9/3/02
THE SYSTEM WORKS. FOR YOU.	Registered	2,571,419	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	5/21/02
UNILABEL and Design	Registered	1,426,529	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	1/27/87
UNILINK .	Registered	1,637,064	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	3/5/91
UNISAN	Registered	2,004,776	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	10/1/96
UNISAN	Registered	2,010,540	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	10/22/96
UNITAPE	Registered	1,264,767	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	1/24/84
UNITED STATIONERS	Registered	2,486,918	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	1/11/01
UNITED STATIONERS and Design	Registered	1,118,921	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	5/22/79
UNITED STATIONERS and Design	Registered	1,249,235	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	8/23/83
UNITED STATIONERS and Design	Registered	1,514,147	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	11/22/88
UNIVERSAL	Registered	1,846,688	UNITED STATIONERS	7/26/94

			SUPPLY CO.	
UNIVERSAL	Registered	1,881,035	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	2/28/95
WEBSCORE	Registered	2,609,037	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	8/20/02
WINDSOFT	Registered	2,544,665	UNITED STATIONERS SUPPLY CO.	5/5/02
[

Schedule B

to

Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement

Dated as of October 15, 2007

License Agreements

None.

RECORDED: 10/15/2007